



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 935/2025 & I.A. 31983/2025 (u/O-XXXIX R-1 & 2 CPC)

BENU KUMAR SINDHWANI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prachi Vashishth, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

ARUN KOHLI

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajat Sharma, Mr. Adesh
Nandal & Sharanya Tripathi,
Adv. (Mobile No. 8920601519)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
24.02.2026

1. The matter is listed for report of service and completion of pleadings.
2. As per the office note, affidavit of compliance under Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC and affidavit of service have been filed on behalf of the Plaintiff. The same are taken on record.
3. As per the service reports, the Defendant could not be formally served. However, the Defendant has filed Written Statement along with affidavit of admission/denial, Vakalatnama and reply to I.A. No. 31983/2025 on 14.01.2026.
4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that though a



copy of the Written Statement along with documents was received on 14.01.2026, certain documents were not legible and complete copies were supplied only on 21.01.2026. The said fact is admitted by learned counsel for the Defendant.

5. Accordingly, the limitation period for filing replication shall commence from 21.01.2026. Replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated statutory period.
6. 'Joint Document Schedule' in terms of Rule 7A Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 be filed at least a week prior to the next date. A hard copy of the Joint Document Schedule as well as hard copy of documents, in addition to e-filing, be also filed.
7. List for completion of pleadings and for admission/denial of documents on **22.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 24, 2026/nk